Customs area without permission of the proper officer, thereby rendering the 
impugned goods i.e. remnant ATF liable for confiscation under Section 111(f) and 
111(j) of the Customs Act, 1962.  

4.  In view of forgoing paras, it appears that Customs duty to the tune of Rs. 
6,51,72,215/- (Rs Six Crore, Fifty One Lakh, Seventy Two Thousand, Two 
Hundred and Fifteen only) not levied / not paid by the Noticee is required to be 
recovered from them in terms of Section 28(1) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with 
interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.  

5. The Noticee has contravened the provisions of Section 46(1) of the Customs

[...]

25 dated 27.12.2024 was issued to M/s Interglobe Aviation Limited, Level 1, Tower 
C, Global Business Park, Mehrauli Road, Gurugram, Haryana, 122002 calling  
upon to show cause to the Principal Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad as to 
why: - 

a. 66,37,460 Ltrs. of ATF valued a Rs. 45,96,11,178 /- (Rupees Forty 
Five Crore, Ninety Six Lakh, Eleven Thousand, One Hundred and 
Seventy Eight only) should not be held liable to confiscation under 
Section 111(f) and 111(j) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

b. the value of 66,37,460 Ltrs of remnant ATF should not be determined 
to Rs. 45,96,11,178 /- (Rupees Forty Five Crore, Ninety Six Lakh, 
Eleven Thousand, One Hundred and Seventy Eight only) in terms 
of Rule 10(2) of the Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of 
Imported Goods) Rules, 2007 read with Section 14 of the Customs Act, 

1962 as detailed in Annexure A to this Notice and Customs duty of Rs. 
8,36,72,215/- (Rs Eight Crore, Thirty Six Lakh, Seventy Two 
Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifteen only) as detailed in Annexure 
A to the SCN should not be demanded and recovered with interest 
from them under Section 28(1) and Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 
1962 respectively. 

c. The amount of Rs. 1,85,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty Five 

Lakh only) already deposited by the Noticee should not be adjusted 
and appropriated against the above Demand. 

d. Penalty should not be imposed on them under Section 112(a) of the 

Customs Act, 1962. 

e. Penalty should not be imposed on them under Section 117 of the

[...]

i) Whether insurance @ 1.125 % of the FOB value is includible in the 
assessable value in terms of the provisions of Rule 10(2) of the 
Customs Valuation (Determination of value of imported goods) Rules, 
2007 read with Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962? Whether the 
value of goods should be determined to Rs. 45,96,11,178 /- (Rupees 
Forty Five Crore, Ninety Six Lakh, Eleven Thousand, One Hundred 
and Seventy Eight only) and Customs duty of Rs. 8,36,72,215/- (Rs 
Eight Crore, Thirty Six Lakh, Seventy Two Thousand, Two Hundred and 
Fifteen only) as detailed in Annexure A to the Notice should be 
demanded and recovered with interest from them under Section 28(1) 
and Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 respectively ? 

ii) Whether noticee is eligible for benefit of Notification No.

[...]

of ATF valued at Rs. 45,96,11,178 /- (Rupees 
Forty Five Crore, Ninety Six Lakh, Eleven Thousand, One Hundred 
and Seventy Eight only) should be held liable to confiscation under 
Section 111(f) and 111(j) of the Customs Act, 1962 ? 

iv) Whether the amount of Rs. 1,85,00,000/- (Rs. One Crore, Eighty Five 

Lakh only) already deposited by the Noticee should be adjusted and 
appropriated against the above Demand ? 

v) Whether penalty should be imposed on them under Section 112(a) of 

the Customs Act, 1962 or otherwise ? 

vi) Whether penalty should be imposed on them under Section 117 of the